CENTRAL VIRGINIA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION



## Resolution in support for the City of Lynchburg's Application for the FY 2019 Highway Safety Improvement Program

**WHEREAS**, the Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization has and continues to support transportation projects that improve safety across all modes of transportation; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lynchburg has and continues to invest in creating and improving facilities that promote safety for motorists, cyclists, and pedestrians; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lynchburg is requesting Highway Safety Improvement Program funds to assist with the following four projects: 1) Graves Mill Road Adaptive Signals, 2) Nationwide Drive Roundabout & Pedestrian Improvements, 3) Old Forest Road Bicycle & Pedestrian Improvements, and 4) Kemper Street Bicycle & Pedestrian Improvements; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization does hereby support the City of Lynchburg in its application to the Highway Safety Improvement Program for the four abovementioned projects.

ADOPTED this 19th day of October, 2017 upon motion by	, and duly
seconded by	

## ATTESTED BY:

CERTIFIED BY:

Gary F. Christie, Secretary Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization Edgar J. T. Perrow, Jr., Chair Central Virginia Metropolitan Planning Organization